

www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-25 Rate Schedule Cover Sheet Puc 449.10 Rev. 12/06/04

CLEC RATE SCHEDULE COVER SHEET

1. General Information			
Federal Identification Number	32-0309631		
CLEC Authorization Number		OR	Date of Application 10/21/2010
Legal Name	WiMacTel, Inc.		
Trade Name (d/b/a) in New Hampshire			
Regulatory Contact	James MacKenzie		
Complete Mailing _ 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101			
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240		
Phone Number	888-476-0881		
Fax Number	403-398-0714		
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quorte	chequities.	com
2. Attachments			
	ervice is offered; and		locuments;
Any rate schedule of more than a 3. Signature	ten pages shall include a tab	le of conte	nts and numbered pages.
I certify that the information on for making unsworn false statem	this form is true and correct nents under RSA 641:3.	to the best	of my knowledge and belief subject to the penalty
Authorized Representative Signature	Should from		Title Consultant to WiMacTel, Inc.
Printed Name _Th	omas M. Forte		Date10/20/10

If you have any questions, please call the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission at 603-271-2431. Please mail any documents to the above address.



www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-10 Application for Registration Page 1 of 2 Puc 449.07 Rev. 12/06/04

CLEC APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION

1. General Information		
Federal Identification Number	32-0309631	
Date of Application	10/20/10	
Legal Name	WiMacTel, Inc.	
Trade Name (d/b/a) in New Hampshire		
Contact Person	James MacKenzie, President, CEO and Secretary	
Complete	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101	
Mailing Address	Sarasota, FL 34240	
Phone Number	888-476-0881	
Fax Number	403-398-0714	
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com	
b. In the past ten years, has the a of the company, limited liability sanctions or penalties imposed p c. In the past ten years, has the a of the company, limited liability investigation or complaint involved. Is the applicant, or are any of liability company managers or of investigation or complaint involved. Has the applicant, or have any	y of the general partners, corporate officers, director of the company, ers or officers been convicted of any felony not annulled by a court? Applicant, or have any of the general partners, corporate officers, director company managers or officers had any civil, criminal or regulatory ursuant to any state or federal consumer protection law or regulation? Applicant, or have any of the general partners, corporate officers, director company managers or officers settled any civil, criminal or regulatory ving any state or federal consumer protection law or regulation? The general partners, corporate officers, director of the company, limited efficers currently the subject of any pending civil, criminal or regulatory ving any state or federal consumer protection law or regulation? of the general partners, corporate officers, director of the company, ers or officers been denied certification in any other state.	No No No
If so, please list each state.		No

f. If the answer to any of the questions in a through e above is yes, please attach an explanation.

If you have any questions, please call the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission at 603-271-2431. Please mail any documents to the above address.



www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-10 Application for Registration Page 2 of 2 Puc 449.07 Rev. 12/06/04

3. Service	
List the three primary telecommunications services the	company will provide:
a. Facilities Based and Resold Local Exchange S	ervices
b. Resold Interexchange Service	
c. Switched Access Service	
Identify the applicant's proposed service area:	
The FairPoint Communications - NNE service area	
4. Required Attachments	
a. A copy of the New Hampshire Secretary of State Co	ertificate of Authority
b. Proof of Surety Bond, if applicable	22.24420
c. Form CLEC-1, Contact Information	
d . A copy of the CLEC's complete rate schedule	
e. A copy of Form CLEC -11, Adoption of Uniform T	ariff, if applicable
5. Compliance Statements	
I attest that the applicant will comply with all applicable orders (initial)[Puc 430.02]	e New Hampshire laws and all Commission policies, rules and
I attest that the applicant has the necessary managerial operate the CLEC for which the applicant seeks registry	qualifications, technical competence and financial resources to ation(initial)
	New Hampshire rates for intraLATA switched access, as filed in ate. In the event the applicant believes a higher rate is justified, supporting the higher rate(initial)
6. Signature	
document and any and all attachments, and am informe matters stated herein are true.	e under penalty of perjury that I am authorized to make this we read the information provided by the applicant in the foregoing ed and believe the same are true, and on that ground, affirm that the
Signed	President, CEO and Secretary Title
Subscribed and sworn before me this	of October (month) in the year 2010
County of Orange	
State of Florida	
	Kartlun Sterila
KATHLEEN STEINKE	Notary Public/Justice of the Peace My Commission expires

MY COMMISSION # DD946745 EXPIRES December 15, 2013

FloridaNotaryService.com

(407) 398-0153



www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-1 Contact Information Page 1 of 4 Puc 449.02 Rev. 03/30/06

CONTACT INFORMATION

A telecommunications carrier must complete this form: 1) When requesting authorization to provide telecommunications service in New Hampshire by the Public Utilities Commission, 2) Annually, on or before March 31 of each year, or 3) When there have been changes to the information previously reported.

Check here if you would prefer elec	ctronic notices rather than notice by US Mail	Date	10/20/10
1. General Information			
Federal Identification Number	32-0309631		
CLEC Authorization Number			
Legal Name Trade Name d/b/a in New Hampshire	WiMacTel, Inc.		
	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101		
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240		
Phone Number	888-476-0881		
Fax Number	403-398-0714		
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com		
Website	www.wimactel.com		
2. Person Responsible for Preparing the	ne CLEC Annual Report		
Name	James MacKenzie		
Title	President, CEO and Secretary		
Complete Mailing	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101		
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240		
Phone Number	888-476-0881		
Fax Number	403-398-0714		
E-mail Address	iames mackenzie@quortechequities com		



www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-1 Contact Information Page 2 of 4 Puc 449.02 Rev. 12/06/04

3. Person Responsible for Paying Ass	essment Bills
Name	James MacKenzie
Title	President, CEO and Secretary
Complete Mailing Address	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Radioss	Sarasota, FL 34240
Phone Number	888-476-0881
Fax Number	403-398-0714
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com
4. Regulatory Contact	
Name	James MacKenzie
Title	President, CEO and Secretary
	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240
Phone Number	888-476-0881
Fax Number	403-398-0714
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com
5. Person that Commission's Consum	er Affairs Department Should Call Regarding Customer Complaints
Name	James MacKenzie
Title	President, CEO and Secretary
	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240
Phone Number	888-476-0881
Fax Number	403-398-0714
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com



603-271-2431

www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-1 Contact Information Page 3 of 4 Puc 449.02 Rev. 12/06/04

6. Director of Customer Service	
Name	James MacKenzie
Title	President, CEO and Secretary
Complete Mailing Address	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240
Phone Number	888-476-0881
Fax Number	403-398-0714
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com
7. Company Officer Responsible for C	Customer Service
Name	James MacKenzie
Title	President, CEO and Secretary
Complete Mailing	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Address	Sarasota, FL 34240
Phone Number	888-476-0881
	888-476-0881 403-398-0714
Fax Number	
Fax Number	403-398-0714
Fax Number E-mail Address	403-398-0714 JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number	403-398-0714 JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number	403-398-0714 JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM 1-888-476-0881
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number E-mail Address	403-398-0714 JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM 1-888-476-0881 403-398-0714
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number E-mail Address	JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM 1-888-476-0881 403-398-0714 james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number E-mail Address Hours of Operation	JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM 1-888-476-0881 403-398-0714 james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com 7 am EST to 7 pm EST
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number E-mail Address Hours of Operation 9. End User Repair Service Toll free 800 Number	JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM 1-888-476-0881 403-398-0714 james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com 7 am EST to 7 pm EST
Fax Number E-mail Address 8. End User Customer Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number E-mail Address Hours of Operation 9. End User Repair Service Toll free 800 Number Fax Number	403-398-0714 JAMES.MACKENZIE@QUORTECHEQUITIES.COM 1-888-476-0881 403-398-0714 james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com 7 am EST to 7 pm EST 1-888-476-0714



www.puc.nh.gov

NHPUC Form CLEC-1 Contact Information Page 4 of 4 Puc 449.02 Rev. 12/06/04

10. Names and Titles of Principal Officers	
Name	Title
James MacKenzie	President, CEO and Secretary
John Wilson	Chief Technical Officer and Director
11. Contact Escalation List	
Please attach a contact escalation list, including, name, phone nu and company officers responsible for the following: network, int	
12. Signature	
I certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the penalty for making unsworn false statements under RSA 641:3.	
Authorized Representative Signature	Title President, CEO and Secretary
Printed Name James MacKenzie	Date 0 20 10

If you have any questions, please call the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission at 603-271-2431. Please mail any documents to the above address.



NHPUC Form CLEC-11 Adoption of Model Tariff Puc 449.08 Rev. 12/06/04

ADOPTION OF A MODEL TARIFF

1. General Information	
Federal Identification Number	32-0309631
CLEC Authorization Number	OR Date of Application
Legal Name Trade Name (d/b/a) in New Hampshire	WiMacTel, Inc.
Regulatory Contact	James MacKenzie
Complete Mailing Address	1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101 Sarasota, FL 34240
Phone Number	(888) 476 - 0881
Fax Number	(403) 398 - 0714
E-mail Address	james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com
2. Declaration of Intention to A I attest that the applicant adopts t	dopt the NHPUC Model Tariff he New Hampshire Model Tariff by reference as prescribed in PUC as of:
Date:	and the wind and the first of the fellow as presented in 1 6 0 as of.
	O NOT FILE A COPY OF NHPUC MODEL TARIFF
2 G: 1	
3. Signature	
I certify that the information on to for making unsworn false statement	his form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief subject to the penalty ents under RSA 641:3.
Authorized Representative Signature	Title President, Chief Executive Officer and Secretary
Printed Name Jam	es MacKenzie Date 10/20/10

If you have any questions, please call the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission at 603-271-2431. Please mail any documents to the above address.

11. Contact Escalation List

Network Contact:

James MacKenzie
President, Chief Executive Officer and Secretary
1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Sarasota, FL 34240
(888) 476 - 0881
james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com

<u>Interconnection Contact</u>:

James MacKenzie
President, Chief Executive Officer and Secretary
1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Sarasota, FL 34240
(888) 476 - 0881
james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com

Provisioning Contact:

James MacKenzie
President, Chief Executive Officer and Secretary
1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101
Sarasota, FL 34240
(888) 476 - 0881
james.mackenzie@quortechequities.com

Title Sheet

NEW HAMPSHIRE

LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTERXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES PRICE LIST

OF

WiMacTel, Inc.

WiMacTel, Inc. adopts by reference the Model Tariff as prescribed by the New Hampshire PUC as of April 7, 2009.

This price list contains the descriptions and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and facilities for local and interexchange telecommunications services provided by WiMacTel, Inc. within the state of New Hampshire. This price list is on file with the State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission. Copies may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of business.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this Rate Schedule listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original Rate Schedule and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Page	Revision		Page	Revision	
1	Original	*	11	Original	*
2	Original	*	12	Original	*
3	Original	*	13	Original	*
4	Original	*	14	Original	*
5	Original	*	15	Original	*
6	Original	*	16	Original	*
7	Original	*	17	Original	*
8	Original	*	18	Original	*
9	Original	*	19	Original	*
10	Original	*			

Issued: September XX, 2010

Effective Date:

Issued By:

James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Check Sheet	2
Table of Contents	3
Symbols	3
Section 1 – Basic Services and Rates	4
Section 2 – Miscellaneous Services and Rates	8
Section 3 – Long Distance Services and Rates	12
Section 4 – Switched Access Services and Rates	13

SYMBOLS

The following are the only symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

- **(D)** Delete or discontinue.
- (I) Change Resulting in an increase to a Customer's bill.
- (M) Moved from another location.
- (N) New
- **(R)** Change resulting in a reduction to a Customer's bill.
- (T) Change in text

Issued: September XX, 2010

Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

SECTION 1 - BASIC SERVICES AND RATES

1.1 General

Local exchange service is offered to business Customers on a presubscription basis from equal access originating end offices only. Usage rates, per call charges and monthly fees may apply. In addition, applicable Service Order and other non-recurring charges may apply. Call timing is defined in the description for each service. Service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Service is available where technically feasible and where facilities permit.

1.2 Service Order and Change Charges

Non-recurring charges apply to processing Service Orders for new service, for changes in service, and for changes in the Customer's primary interexchange carrier (PIC) code.

	<u>Business</u>
Line Connection Charge	
Primary Line	\$79.99
Secondary Line	\$79.99
Conversion Charge	
Primary Line	\$9.99
Secondary Line	\$4.99
Service Order Charge	
Moves/Adds/Changes	\$20.00

1.3 Premises Visit Charge

Premises Visit charges apply when the installation of network access facilities or trouble resolution require a visit to the Customer's premises.

Premises Visit Charge	Business
Initial Hour	\$184.00
Each additional 30 minutes	\$45.00

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

1.4 Public Telephone Services

1.4.1 General

Public Telephone Services provide a Payphone Service Provider ("PSP") with a connection to the Company's switching network for the purpose of accessing measured services and features provided by the Company on Federal Communications Commission (FCC) registered Customer-owned Coin Operated Telephones (COCOTs) and Customer-owned coinless telephones.

Connection charges, as described, apply to all services on a one-time basis unless waived pursuant to this Tariff.

Issued: September XX, 2010

Effective Date:

Issued By:

James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)

1.4.2 Public Access Lines

A. General

Public Access Lines (PAL) are voice grade individual business exchange lines which provide exchange access from the Customer's premises to the Company's central office facilities for the purpose of connecting COCOTs or Customerowned coinless telephones to the Company's network.

Coin, coinless and combination coin and coinless telephones may be connected only to PAL individual message rate service. PAL lines terminate in Company-provided jacks or interfaces.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

- 1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)
 - 1.4.2 Public Access Lines, (Cont'd.)
 - B. Types of Public Access Lines
 - 1. Basic Public Access Lines Basic Public Access Lines (BPAL) are measured service lines arranged for either two way (incoming and outgoing) calling or one way (outgoing) calling.
 - 2. Enhanced Business Public Access Lines Enhanced Business Public Access Lines (EBPAL) have all of the BPAL services. In addition, EBPAL services include Billed Number Screening and PAL Blocking features.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

1.4 **Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)**

1.4.2 Public Access Lines, (Cont'd.)

Feature Descriptions C.

Outward Call Screening - this feature is designed to prevent a PAL user from obtaining service through an operator when such service is billed to the calling number. An Automated Number Identification (ANI) code is transmitted to alert the operator and carrier systems that the call is originating from a PAL and may require special handling and billing treatment. If the facilities of an interexchange carrier are not compatible with the Company's signaling arrangements, directly dialed interLATA calls may be blocked by the carrier.

- 1. PAL Blocking Option 1 - this feature blocks a PAL user from prefixes 394, 540, 550, 910, 920 and 970 and the service access codes 700 and 900.
- 2. PAL Blocking Option 2 - this feature blocks a PAL user from prefixes 394, 540, 550, 970 and 976 and the service access codes 700 and 900.
- 3. International Direct Dialed (011) Blocking - this feature blocks a PAL user from international directly dialed calls.
- 4. Billed Number Screening - this feature is designed to permit operator systems to disallow incoming collect and third number calls to the BPAL line when such calls originate within the continental United States and when such calls are processed through the national data base known as Billing Validation Application.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)

1.4.2 Public Access Lines, (Cont'd.)

D. Rates and Charges

Public Access Lines (PAL) rates and charges are based on the following items:

1. Monthly flat charges

These charges are based on the type of PAL ordered and any optional features accompanying the PAL that is not included in the type of PAL ordered.

2. Message usage rates and charges

These rates and charges are for local and toll message usage. In addition, all other regulations governing business individual access lines apply. PAL Customers are liable for all usage and monthly charges incurred on PAL access lines.

3. Trouble Isolation Charge

The Trouble Isolation Charge applies when a visit to the Customer's premises is necessary to isolate a problem. Regulations and rates applicable to the End User Common Line charge for multiline business service apply to public access lines. Optional features for public access lines such as Touch-Tone and Custom Calling Services are furnished at existing tariff rates and charges for business service, subject to the availability of facilities. There is no charge to COCOTs for local and intraLATA Directory Assistance calls.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

- 1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)
 - 1.4.2 Public Access Lines, (Cont'd.)
 - D. Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)
 - 1. Monthly Flat Charges per line and usage

Exchange All Exchanges

\$29.79

- 2. Installation Charge
 - a. Per Line Installation Charge

See Section 1.2

b. Per Line Conversion Charge

See Section 1.2

Issued: September XX, 2010

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)

1.4.3 Public Access Smart-Pay Lines

A. General

Public Access Smart-Pay Lines (PASL) service is comprised of individual business exchange lines with coin or coinless functionality offered to Payphone Providers (PSPs) for the purpose of accessing measured service and features provided by the Company. PASLs are furnished from suitably equipped central offices, subject to the availability of facilities.

Coin, coinless and combination coin and coinless telephones may be connected only to PAL individual message rate service. PAL lines terminate in Company-provided jacks or interfaces.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

- 1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)
 - 1.4.3 Public Access Smart-Pay Lines, (Cont'd.)
 - B. Types of Public Access Smart-Pay Lines
 - 1. One Way Basic Coin Access Line (BCAL1) BCAL1 is a standard Dial Tone First (DTF) coin line which provides only outgoing service with the following features as described in Section 6.3.3.
 - a. PAL Blocking Option 2
 - b. Billed Number Screening (BNS)
 - c. Outward Call Screening (OCS)
 - d. International Direct Dialed (011) Blocking (IDDB)
 - e. Operator System Coin Control (OSCC)

A standard DTF coin line enables customers to dial certain calls without requiring coin deposits (e.g., "911" Emergency Service).

- 2. Two Way Basic Coin Access Line (BCAL2) BCAL2 is a standard DTF coin line which provides only outgoing and incoming service with the following features as described in Section 6.3.3.
 - a. PAL Blocking Option 2
 - b. Billed Number Screening (BNS)
 - c. Outward Call Screening (OCS)
 - d. International Direct Dialed (011) Blocking (IDDB)
 - e. Operator System Coin Control (OSCC)
- 3. Charge-A-Call Public Access Line Charge-A-Call service is a coinless line which provides only outgoing service on an authorized credit/calling card basis with the OCS and BNS as described in Section 6.3.3. One-Plus (1+) dialing (except Toll-Free numbers and 555) is not permitted.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)

1.4.3 Public Access Smart-Pay Lines, (Cont'd.)

C. Feature Descriptions

- 1. Outward Call Screening this feature is designed to prevent a PAL user from obtaining service through an operator when such service is billed to the calling number. An Automated Number Identification (ANI) code is transmitted to alert the operator and carrier systems that the call is originating from a PAL and may require special handling and billing treatment. If the facilities of an interexchange carrier are not compatible with the Company's signaling arrangements, directly dialed interLATA calls may be blocked by the carrier.
- 2. PAL Blocking Option 1 this feature blocks a PAL user from prefixes 394, 540, 550, 910, 920 and 970 and the service access codes 700 and 900.
- 3. PAL Blocking Option 2 this feature blocks a PAL user from prefixes 394, 540, 550, 970 and 976 and the service access codes 700 and 900.
- 4. International Direct Dialed (011) Blocking this feature blocks a PAL user from international directly dialed calls.
- 5. Billed Number Screening this feature is designed to permit operator systems to disallow incoming collect and third number calls to the BPAL line when such calls originate within the continental United States and when such calls are processed through the national data base known as Billing Validation Application.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

- 1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)
 - 1.4.3 Public Access Smart-Pay Lines, (Cont'd.)
 - C. Feature Descriptions, (Cont'd.)
 - 6. Line Side Answer Supervision this feature is designed to improve the accuracy of COCOT timing of sent paid calls. The feature provides "off-hook" supervisory signals to customer premises equipment of the Public Telephone Service Customer when the called party answers the call. When a called party on-hook at the end of a call is detected, the reverse battery is returned to normal indication that the called party has disconnected from the call.
 - 7. Operator System Coin Control this feature is designed to provide control of 0-, 0+ and 1+ dialing from BCAL station. With Operator System Coin Control, sent-paid interLATA calls from BCAL1 and BCAL2 stations, if permitted by the Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier (PIC), will be forwarded to the end user's designated PIC. Special billing/coin sharing arrangements between BCAL Customers and their respective carriers will be necessary.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.) 1.4

1.4.3 Public Access Smart-Pay Lines, (Cont'd.)

D. **Rates and Charges**

Public Access Smart-Pay Lines (PASL) rates and charges are based on the following items:

1. Monthly flat charges

These charges are based on the type of PASL ordered and any optional features accompanying the PASL that is not included in the type of PASL ordered.

2. Message usage rates and charges

These charges are for local calls for Dial Sent-Paid Calls from Basic Coin Access Lines. In addition, all other regulations governing business individual access lines apply. PASL Customers are liable for all usage and monthly charges incurred on PASL access lines.

- 3. Service Connection Charges
- The rates applicable for Public Access Smart Pay Line service are the 4. same as the rates and services found in Section 1.4 of this document.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.1 WiMacTel Operator Service Base Plan

2.1.1 Usage Rates – IntraLATA/InterLATA

Miles	Day	Evening	Night
0-9999	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49

2.1.2 Per Call Services Charges:

	Automated	Operator Assisted
Automated Calling Card:	\$5.99	\$10.49
Collect (Station to Station):	\$6.99	\$10.49
3 rd Party	\$6.99	\$12.98
Person to Person:	\$15.49	\$15.49
Credit Card	\$5.99	\$10.49
Surcharges		
Premise Imposed Fee		\$5.00

Billing: 1 Minute Increments

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.2 Star 89

Customers may access the Company's network to place a collect call or other call type requiring operator assistance by dialing a designated access code ("*89") at pay telephone locations presubscribed to WiMacTel's services. Calls are billed in three (3) minute increments with minimum call duration, for billing purposes, of three (3) minutes. Calls are not mileage or time-of-day sensitive.

2.2.1 Usage Rates

	Initial 3 Minutes	Each Additional 3 Minutes
Per Call Rate	\$5.175	\$5.175

2.2.2 Operator Connect Charges

	Automated	Operator Assisted
Calling Card	\$10.98	\$12.49
Collect	\$11.49	\$12.49
3rd Party	\$11.98	\$14.98
Person to Person	\$17.49	\$17.49
Credit Card	\$10.98	\$12.49
PIF	\$ 5.00	

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.3 800 Call Plan 1

The 800 Call Plan 1 permits Customers to access the WiMacTel network by dialing the Company's Toll Free access number to make operator assisted and calling card calls from any location within the state. Customers are not required to be presubscribed to the Company to access or received calls placed through this service. All calls are billed in three (3) minute increments.

2.3.1 Rate Plan

	Initial 3 Minutes	Each Additional 3 Minutes
Per Call Rate	\$5.175	\$5.175

2.3.2 Operator Connect Charges

	<u>Automated</u>	Operator Assisted
Calling Card:	\$10.98	\$12.49
Credit Card:	\$11.49	\$12.49
Collect (Station to Station):	\$11.98	\$14.98
3 rd Party:	\$17.49	\$17.49
Person to Person:	\$10.98	\$12.49
Premise Imposed Fee:	\$5.00	

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.4 Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service

Upon request of a calling party the Company will verify a busy condition on a designated local service line. The operator will determine if the line is clear or in use and report to the calling party. At the request of the Customer, the operator will interrupt the call on the busy line. Emergency Interruption is only permitted in cases where the calling party indicates an emergency exists and requests interruption.

Busy Line Verification, per request: \$7.50 Busy Line Interrupt, per request: \$5.00

2.5 Public Telephone Surcharge

An undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access the Company's services. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.

Rate per Call: \$0.60

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.6 Restoral Charge

A restoral charge applies each time a service is reconnected after suspension or termination for nonpayment but before cancellation of the service.

Per occasion, per line:

\$40.00

2.7 Carrier Presubscription

After a Customer's initial selection for a presubscribed toll carrier and as detailed in above, for any change thereafter, an Presubscription Change Charge, as set for the below will apply. Customers who request a change in intraLATA and interLATA carriers with the same order will be assessed a single charge per line.

Nonrecurring Charger per line, trunk or port

\$5.00

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By:

James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.8 Directory Assistance

2.8.1 Directory Assistance Service

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of WiMacTel service. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

Directory Assistance, Per Call

Intrastate Directory Assistance

\$2.49

2.8.2 Call Completion Service

The Company Directory Assistance operator, or automated attendant, will complete the call to the number requested by the Customer without requiring the Customer to redial the number. A Directory Assistance Call Completion charge applies for this service. This charge is in addition to the charge for determining the telephone number requested by the Customer and in addition to any usage and per call charges associated with placing the call.

A. Directory Assistance Call Completion, Per Call

Per Call Charge:

\$1.00

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

2.9 Returned Check Charge

A return check charge of \$5.00 or the actual administrative cost of recovery up to a maximum of \$25.00 (whichever is greater) will be assessed for checks returned for insufficient funds. At the discretion of the Company, the insufficient funds check charge may be waived under appropriate circumstances (e.g., a bank error).

2.10 Late Payment Fee

A late payment charge of 1.5% per month applies to all overdue balances for business accounts. Any applicable late payment fees will be assessed according to the terms and conditions of the Company or its billing agent and pursuant to New Hampshire state law.

2.11 Enhanced 911 Surcharge

The Company assesses a per line/per month in the amount of \$0.57 to fund the E911 Program.

Issued: September XX, 2010 Effective Date:

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101

SECTION 3 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES

3.1 WiMacTel Long Distance Base Plan

WiMacTel Long Distance Service applies to aggregator locations for the provision of direct dial toll service from these locations. This service is offered to these locations and is billed to the aggregator for use when an End User inserts direct payment into the aggregator instrument.

3.1.1 Usage Rates

A. Long Distance Option 1

Long Distance Option 1 plan is for services offered to aggregator locations and billed in one (1) minute increments, with a minimum billing period of one (1) minute.

	Initial Period	Each Add'l 1 Period
Less than 1000 ANI's	\$0.02520	\$0.02520
1000 + ANI's	\$0.01890	\$0.01890

B. Long Distance Option 2

Long Distance Option 2 plan is for services offered to aggregator locations and billed in six (6) second increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.

	Initial Period	Each Add'l 1 Period
Less than 1000 ANI's	\$0.00756	\$0.00252
1000 + ANI's	\$0.00567	\$0.00189

Issued: September XX, 2010

Effective Date:

Issued By:

James MacKenzie, President and CEO 1882 Porter Lake Drive, Suite 101